
 
 
 
ENGLISH – USER MANUAL 
Multipurpose magnetic light --- HDLG01 
 
1. Characteristics  
1.1 Technical specifications 
Battery capacity: 400 mAh  
Battery life: Up to 8 hours (Depending on usage) 
Battery: Lithium polymer  
Luminous flux: 200 lm (high mode) --- 500 lm (turbo mode)  
Protection rating: IPX4  
Adhesion system: Magnet  
Light dimensions: 6 x 4 x 2.9 cm  
Light Weight: 53 g  
Material: Aluminium + Plastic 
LED Flashlight: 7W 
Safety red LED: 0.2W 
Charging Time: 3-4h 
 
1.2 In the box 
1 x Multipurpose sport light  
1 x Arm strap  
1 x Head band  
1 x User manual 
1 x USB cable 
 
1.3 Product details 
 

 
 
1. Power button 
2. Flashlight 
3. Safety red light 

4. Clip foldable system 
5. Magnetic base 
6. USB-C charging port 

 
2. Usage method 

Turbo flashlight To turn the turbo flashlight on 
(500LM), press and hold the power 
button for 3 seconds. Note that the 
turbo mode only lasts 30 seconds. 

Full power 
flashlight 

To turn the flashlight on at full 
power (200LM), press the power 
button once. 

Medium power 
flashlight 

To turn the flashlight on at medium 
power (100LM), press the power 
button twice. 

Low power 
flashlight 

To turn the flashlight on at low 
power (50LM), press the power 
button three times. 

Safety red LED on To turn the safety red LED on, 
double-press the power button 

Safety red LED 
flash 

To turn the safety red LED flash, 
press the power button 3 times 

Full rotation 
capacity 

The cylindrical lantern has a 360 
degree rotational capability. The 
clamping system has a 180 degree 
movement capability.   
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3. Battery life 
Turbo mode The turbo mode lights up to 500 

lumens, which is a very powerful light 
intensity. In order to save energy, the 
device has a 30 second timer. It can be 
activated again afterwards. 

Full power 
flashlight 

The full power flashlight lights up to 
200 lumens. The battery can last up to 
2 hours. 

Medium power 
flashlight 

The medium power flashlight lights up 
to 100 lumens. The battery can last up 
to 4 hours. 

Low power 
flashlight 

The low power flashlight lights up to 50 
lumens. The battery can last up to 8 
hours. 

Red LED on The safety red LED can light for up to 
15 hours before the battery runs out. 

Red LED flash The safety red LED can flash for up to 
25 hours before the battery runs out. 

 

4. Safety, maintenance and usage recommendations 
Read all documentation and instructions provided before using the 
product. Use only accessories compatible with the product. Clean 
the product regularly with a dry cloth. The product must be 
unplugged or switched off when cleaning. Keep the product's ports 
and connectors clean from dust, dirt, etc., to ensure proper 
connection. Avoid breaking the product. Do not apply excessive 
pressure to any part of the product. If the product has a cable, do 
not bend it and do not pull it with excessive force to avoid damaging 
it. Do not expose the product to a higher level of humidity than it 
was designed for. If the product is resistant to liquids, after any 
immersion or use in liquids, rinse the product with fresh water and 
dry it. Always keep the product in a dry place away from moisture. 
Always keep the product away from flammable materials and do 
not expose it to fire, heat sources or extreme temperatures. When 
the product is not in use, unplug it and store it in a clean, dry place 
away from moisture and dirt. If water enters the product, 
immediately disconnect it from any power source or device to 
which it is connected. Do not use the product for any purpose other 
than that for which it was designed. Do not use the product if you 
notice any visible defects. Do not open or disassemble the product 
or attempt to repair it yourself. These actions invalidate the 
warranty. Keep the product out of the reach of children. Recycle 
the product in accordance with local environmental rules and 
regulations. If the product includes a battery, maintain the state of 
charge between 20% and 80% of its capacity to preserve the 
battery life.  
 
5. Legal Note   
Atlantis Internacional, S.L, declares that this product is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and any other 
applicable or enforceable provisions of Directive 2014/53/EC. The 
functions and characteristics described in this manual are based on 
tests carried out by Atlantis Internacional S.L. The user is 
responsible for examining and verifying the product when 
purchasing it. Atlantis Internacional S.L. declines all responsibility 
for any personal, material, economic damage, as well as any 
damage to your device, due to misuse, abuse or improper 
installation of the product.   
 
6. Disposal of electrical and electronic equipment    
The CE symbol indicates that electrical and electronic equipment 
must be disposed of separately. This product is designed to be 
disposed of separately at an appropriate waste collection point. Do 
not dispose of it with household waste. If the equipment is battery 
operated, the batteries must be removed and disposed of at a 
separate collection point for this type of waste. If the batteries are 
not removable, do not attempt to remove them, as this must be 
done by a qualified professional. Separate disposal and recycling 
helps to conserve natural resources and prevent harmful 
consequences to human health and the environment that could 
arise from improper disposal. The final price of this product 
includes the cost of the environmental management necessary for 
the correct treatment of the waste generated. For more 
information, please contact the seller or your local waste 
management authority.    
 



 
 
ESPAÑOL - MANUAL DE USUARIO 
Linterna magnética multifunción - HDLG01 
 
1. Características  
1.1 Características técnicas 
Capacidad de la batería: 400 mAh  
Duración de la batería: Hasta 8 horas (Dependiendo del uso) 
Batería: Polímero de litio  
Flujo luminoso: 200 lm (modo alto) - 500 lm (modo turbo)  
Grado de protección: IPX4  
Sistema de adhesión: Imán  
Dimensiones de la linterna: 6 x 4 x 2,9 cm  
Peso de la luz: 53 g  
Material: Aluminio + Plástico 
Linterna LED: 7W 
LED rojo de seguridad 0.2W 
Tiempo de carga: 3-4h 
 
1.2 En la caja 
1 x Linterna deportiva multiusos  
1 x Correa para el brazo  
1 x Cinta para la cabeza  
1 x Manual de usuario 
1 x Cable USB 
 
1.3 Detalles del product 
 

 
 
1. Botón de encendido 
2. Linterna 
3. Luz roja de seguridad 

4. Sistema de clip plegable 
5. Base magnética 
6. Puerto de carga USB-C

 
2. Método de uso 

Linterna turbo Para encender la linterna turbo 
(500LM), mantén pulsado el botón 
de encendido durante 3 segundos. 
Ten en cuenta que el modo turbo 
solo dura 30 segundos. 

Linterna a máxima 
potencia 

Para encender la linterna a máxima 
potencia (200LM), pulsa el botón de 
encendido una vez. 

Linterna de 
potencia media 

Para encender la linterna a potencia 
media (100LM), pulsa el botón de 
encendido dos veces. 

Linterna de baja 
potencia 

Para encender la linterna a baja 
potencia (50LM), pulsa el botón de 
encendido tres veces. 

LED rojo de 
seguridad 
encendido 

Para encender el LED rojo de 
seguridad, pulsa dos veces el botón 
de encendido. 

LED rojo de 
seguridad 
intermitente 

Para encender el LED rojo de 
seguridad intermitente, pulsa 3 
veces el botón de encendido. 

Capacidad de 
rotación total 

La linterna cilíndrica tiene una 
capacidad de rotación de 360 
grados. El sistema de sujeción tiene 
una capacidad de movimiento de 
180 grados.   

3. Duración de la batería 
Modo turbo El modo turbo ilumina hasta 500 

lúmenes, lo que supone una intensidad 



de luz muy potente. Para ahorrar 
energía, el aparato dispone de un 
temporizador de 30 segundos. Después 
se puede volver a activar. 

Linterna de 
máxima 
potencia 

La linterna de máxima potencia ilumina 
hasta 200 lúmenes. La batería puede 
durar hasta 2 horas. 

Linterna de 
potencia media 

La linterna de potencia media ilumina 
hasta 100 lúmenes. La batería puede 
durar hasta 4 horas. 

Linterna de 
baja potencia 

La linterna de baja potencia ilumina 
hasta 50 lúmenes. La batería puede 
durar hasta 8 horas. 

LED rojo 
encendido 

El LED rojo de seguridad puede 
iluminar hasta 15 horas antes de que se 
agote la batería. 

LED rojo 
parpadeante 

El LED rojo de seguridad puede 
parpadear hasta 25 horas antes de que 
se agote la batería. 

 

4. Recomendaciones de seguridad, mantenimiento y uso 
Lee toda la documentación e instrucciones proporcionadas antes 
de utilizar el producto. Utiliza sólo accesorios compatibles con el 
producto. Limpia el producto regularmente con un paño seco. El 
producto debe estar desenchufado o apagado cuando lo limpies. 
Mantén los puertos y conectores del producto limpios de polvo, 
suciedad, etc., para garantizar una conexión correcta. Evita romper 
el producto. No apliques una presión excesiva sobre ninguna parte 
del producto. Si el producto tiene cable, no lo dobles ni tires de él 
con fuerza excesiva para evitar dañarlo. No expongas el producto 
a un nivel de humedad superior para el que ha sido diseñado. Si el 
producto es resistente a los líquidos, después de cualquier 
inmersión o uso en líquidos, aclarar el producto con agua dulce y 
secarlo. Mantén siempre el producto en un lugar seco y alejado de 
la humedad. Mantén siempre el producto alejado de materiales 
inflamables y no lo expongas al fuego, fuentes de calor o 
temperaturas extremas. Cuando no utilices el producto, 
desenchúfalo y guárdalo en un lugar limpio y seco, alejado de la 
humedad y la suciedad. Si entra agua en el producto, desconéctalo 
inmediatamente de cualquier fuente de alimentación o dispositivo 
al que esté conectado. No utilices el producto para fines distintos 
de aquellos para los que ha sido diseñado. No utilices el producto si 
observas algún defecto visible. No abras ni desmontes el producto 
ni intentes repararlo tú mismo. Estas acciones invalidan la garantía. 
Mantén el producto fuera del alcance de los niños. Recicla el 
producto de acuerdo con las normas y regulaciones 
medioambientales locales. Si el producto incluye una batería, 
mantén el estado de carga entre el 20% y el 80% de su capacidad 
para preservar la vida útil de la batería. 
 
5. Nota legal  
Atlantis Internacional, S.L, declara que este producto cumple con 
los requisitos esenciales y cualquier otra disposición aplicable o 
ejecutable de la Directiva 2014/53/CE. Las funciones y 
características descritas en este manual se basan en pruebas 
realizadas por Atlantis Internacional S.L. El usuario es responsable 
de examinar y verificar el producto en el momento de su 
adquisición. Atlantis Internacional S.L. declina toda responsabilidad 
por cualquier daño personal, material, económico, así como 
cualquier daño a su dispositivo, debido al mal uso, abuso o 
instalación incorrecta del producto. 
 
6. Desecho de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 
El símbolo CE indica que los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos deben 
desecharse por separado. Este producto está diseñado para 
desecharse por separado en un punto de recogida de residuos 
adecuado. No lo deseche con la basura doméstica. Si el aparato 
funciona con pilas, éstas deben extraerse y depositarse en un 
punto de recogida selectiva para este tipo de residuos. Si las pilas 
no son extraíbles, no intente extraerlas, ya que debe hacerlo un 
profesional cualificado. La eliminación y el reciclaje por separado 
ayudan a conservar los recursos naturales y a evitar las 
consecuencias perjudiciales para la salud humana y el medio 
ambiente que podrían derivarse de una eliminación inadecuada. El 
precio final de este producto incluye el coste de la gestión 
medioambiental necesaria para el correcto tratamiento de los 
residuos generados. Para más información, ponte en contacto con 
el vendedor o con la autoridad local de gestión de residuos.    



 
 
FRANÇAIS - MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR 
Lumière magnétique polyvalente - HDLG01 
 

1. Caractéristiques  
1.1 Caractéristiques techniques 
Capacité de la batterie : 400 mAh  
Autonomie de la batterie : Jusqu'à 8 heures (en fonction de 
l'utilisation) 
Batterie : Lithium polymère  
Flux lumineux : 200 lm (mode élevé) - 500 lm (mode turbo)  
Indice de protection : IPX4  
Système d'adhésion : Aimant  
Dimensions de la lampe : 6 x 4 x 2,9 cm  
Poids de la lampe : 53 g  
Matériau : Aluminium + plastique 
Lampe de poche LED : 7W 
LED rouge de sécurité : 0.2W 
Temps de charge : 3-4h 
 
1.2 Dans la boîte 
1 x Lampe de sport polyvalente  
1 x Sangle pour le bras  
1 x Bandeau  
1 x Manuel de l'utilisateur 
1 x Câble USB 
 

1.3 Détails du produit 
 

 
 
1. Bouton d'alimentation 
2. Lampe de poche 
3. Voyant rouge de 
sécurité 

4. Système de pliage à 
clip 
5. Base magnétique 
6. Port de charge USB-C

 
2. Méthode d'utilisation 

Torche turbo Pour activer la lampe torche turbo 
(500LM), appuyez sur le bouton 
d'alimentation et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. Notez 
que le mode turbo ne dure que 30 
secondes. 

Lampe de poche 
pleine puissance 

Pour allumer la lampe de poche à 
pleine puissance (200 Lm), appuyez 
une fois sur le bouton 
d'alimentation. 

Lampe de poche 
de puissance 
moyenne  

Pour allumer la lampe de poche à 
puissance moyenne (100 Lm), 
appuyez deux fois sur le bouton 
d'alimentation. 

Lampe de poche à 
faible puissance 

Pour allumer la lampe de poche à 
faible puissance (50LM), appuyez 
trois fois sur le bouton 
d'alimentation. 

Allumage du 
voyant rouge de 
sécurité 

Pour allumer la LED rouge de 
sécurité, appuyez deux fois sur le 
bouton d'alimentation. 

LED rouge de 
sécurité 
clignotante 

Pour faire clignoter la LED rouge de 
sécurité, appuyez trois fois sur le 
bouton d'alimentation. 

Capacité de 
rotation totale 

La lanterne cylindrique a une 
capacité de rotation de 360 degrés. 



Le système de fixation a une 
capacité de mouvement de 180 
degrés.  

 

3. Durée de vie de la batterie 
Mode turbo Le mode turbo permet d'éclairer 

jusqu'à 500 lumens, ce qui représente 
une intensité lumineuse très puissante. 
Afin d'économiser de l'énergie, 
l'appareil dispose d'une minuterie de 
30 secondes. Il peut être réactivé par la 
suite. 

Lampe de 
poche pleine 
puissance 

La lampe de poche pleine puissance 
éclaire jusqu'à 200 lumens. La batterie 
peut durer jusqu'à 2 heures. 

Lampe de 
poche de 
puissance 
moyenne 

La lampe de poche de puissance 
moyenne éclaire jusqu'à 100 lumens. La 
batterie peut durer jusqu'à 4 heures. 

Lampe de 
poche de faible 
puissance 

La lampe de poche de faible puissance 
éclaire jusqu'à 50 lumens. La batterie 
peut durer jusqu'à 8 heures. 

LED rouge 
allumée 

La LED rouge de sécurité peut 
s'allumer jusqu'à 15 heures avant que la 
batterie ne s'épuise. 

LED rouge 
clignotante 

Le voyant rouge de sécurité peut 
clignoter pendant 25 heures avant que 
la batterie ne s'épuise. 

 

4. Recommandations en matière de sécurité, d'entretien 
et d'utilisation 

Lisez toute la documentation et les instructions fournies avant 
d'utiliser le produit. N'utilisez que des accessoires compatibles 
avec le produit. Nettoyez régulièrement le produit avec un chiffon 
sec. Le produit doit être débranché ou éteint lors du nettoyage. 
Veillez à ce que les ports et les connecteurs du produit soient 
exempts de poussière, de saleté, etc. afin de garantir une 
connexion correcte. Évitez de casser le produit. N'appliquez pas de 
pression excessive sur une partie quelconque du produit. Si le 
produit est équipé d'un câble, ne le pliez pas et ne le tirez pas avec 
une force excessive pour éviter de l'endommager. N'exposez pas le 
produit à un niveau d'humidité supérieur à celui pour lequel il a été 
conçu. Si le produit est résistant aux liquides, après toute 
immersion ou utilisation dans des liquides, rincez le produit à l'eau 
douce et séchez-le. Conservez toujours le produit dans un endroit 
sec et à l'abri de l'humidité. Conservez toujours le produit à l'écart 
des matériaux inflammables et ne l'exposez pas au feu, à des 
sources de chaleur ou à des températures extrêmes. Lorsque le 
produit n'est pas utilisé, débranchez-le et rangez-le dans un endroit 
propre et sec, à l'abri de l'humidité et de la saleté. Si de l'eau 
pénètre dans le produit, débranchez-le immédiatement de toute 
source d'énergie ou de tout appareil auquel il est connecté. 
N'utilisez pas le produit à d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il 
a été conçu. N'utilisez pas le produit si vous remarquez des défauts 
visibles. N'ouvrez pas ou ne démontez pas le produit et n'essayez 
pas de le réparer vous-même. Ces actions annulent la garantie. 
Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants. Recyclez le produit 
conformément aux règles et réglementations locales en matière 
d'environnement. Si le produit est équipé d'une batterie, maintenez 
l'état de charge entre 20 % et 80 % de sa capacité afin de 
préserver la durée de vie de la batterie.  
 
5. Note légale 

Atlantis Internacional, S.L, déclare que ce produit est conforme aux 
exigences essentielles et à toute autre disposition applicable ou 
exécutoire de la directive 2014/53/CE. Les fonctions et les 
caractéristiques décrites dans ce manuel sont basées sur des tests 
effectués par Atlantis Internacional S.L. L'utilisateur est 
responsable de l'examen et de la vérification du produit lors de son 
achat. Atlantis Internacional S.L. décline toute responsabilité pour 
tout dommage personnel, matériel, économique, ainsi que pour 
tout dommage à votre appareil, dû à une mauvaise utilisation, à un 
abus ou à une mauvaise installation du produit.   
 
6. Mise au rebut des équipements électriques et 
électroniques       
Le symbole CE indique que les équipements électriques et 



électroniques doivent être éliminés séparément. Ce produit est 
conçu pour être éliminé séparément dans un point de collecte des 
déchets approprié. Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères. Si 
l'appareil fonctionne avec des piles, celles-ci doivent être retirées 
et déposées dans un point de collecte séparé pour ce type de 
déchets. Si les piles ne sont pas amovibles, n'essayez pas de les 
retirer, car cette opération doit être effectuée par un professionnel 
qualifié. L'élimination et le recyclage séparés permettent de 
préserver les ressources naturelles et d'éviter les conséquences 
néfastes pour la santé humaine et l'environnement qui pourraient 
résulter d'une élimination incorrecte. Le prix final de ce produit 
inclut le coût de la gestion environnementale nécessaire au 
traitement correct des déchets générés. Pour plus d'informations, 
veuillez contacter le vendeur ou votre autorité locale de gestion 
des déchets.    
 

 

 
 
DEUTSCH - BENUTZERHANDBUCH 
Mehrzweck-Magnetleuchte - HDLG01 
 

1. Merkmale  
1.1 Technische Daten 
Batteriekapazität: 400 mAh  
Lebensdauer der Batterie: Bis zu 8 Stunden (je nach Nutzung) 
Akku: Lithium-Polymer  
Lichtstrom: 200 lm (hoher Modus) - 500 lm (Turbomodus)  
Schutzart: IPX4  
Haftsystem: Magnet  
Abmessungen der Leuchte: 6 x 4 x 2,9 cm  
Licht Gewicht: 53 g  
Material: Aluminium + Kunststoff 
LED-Taschenlampe: 7W 
Rote Sicherheits-LED: 0.2W 
Aufladezeit: 3-4h 

 

1.2 In der Box 
1 x Mehrzweck-Sportlicht  
1 x Armschlaufe  
1 x Stirnband  
1 x Benutzerhandbuch 
1 x USB-Kabel 
 

1.3 Einzelheiten zum Produkt 
 

 
 
1. Einschalttaste 
2. Taschenlampe 
3. Rotes Sicherheitslicht 

4. Clip faltbar System 
5. Magnetische Basis 
6. USB-C-Ladeanschluss

 
2. Verwendung 

Turbo-
Taschenlampe 

Um die Turbo-Taschenlampe 
(500LM) einzuschalten, halten Sie 
die Einschalttaste 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Beachten Sie, dass der 
Turbomodus nur 30 Sekunden lang 
anhält. 

Blitzlicht mit voller 
Leistung  

Um die Taschenlampe mit voller 
Leistung (200 Lumen) 
einzuschalten, drücken Sie einmal 



die Einschalttaste. 
Taschenlampe mit 
mittlerer Leistung
  

Um die Taschenlampe mit mittlerer 
Leistung (100 Lumen) 
einzuschalten, drücken Sie zweimal 
auf die Einschalttaste. 

Taschenlampe mit 
niedriger Leistung
  

Um die Taschenlampe bei niedriger 
Leistung (50LM) einzuschalten, 
drücken Sie dreimal auf die 
Einschalttaste. 

Rote Sicherheits-
LED einschalten  

Um die rote Sicherheits-LED 
einzuschalten, drücken Sie zweimal 
auf die Einschalttaste. 

Rote Sicherheits-
LED blinkt T 

Um die rote Sicherheits-LED zum 
Blinken zu bringen, drücken Sie die 
Einschalttaste 3 Mal. 

Volle 
Drehfähigkeit  

Die zylindrische Laterne kann um 
360 Grad gedreht werden. Das 
Klemmsystem kann um 180 Grad 
gedreht werden.   

 

3. Lebensdauer der Batterie 
Turbo-Modus Der Turbomodus leuchtet mit bis zu 

500 Lumen, was eine sehr starke 
Lichtintensität darstellt. Um Energie zu 
sparen, verfügt das Gerät über einen 
30-Sekunden-Timer. Danach kann er 
wieder aktiviert werden. 

Taschenlampe 
mit voller 
Leistung 

Die Full-Power-Taschenlampe leuchtet 
mit bis zu 200 Lumen. Die Batterie hält 
bis zu 2 Stunden. 

Mittelstarke 
Taschenlampe 

Die Taschenlampe mit mittlerer 
Leistung leuchtet mit bis zu 100 Lumen. 
Die Batterie kann bis zu 4 Stunden 
halten. 

Taschenlampe 
mit niedriger 
Leistung 

Die Taschenlampe mit niedriger 
Leistung leuchtet mit bis zu 50 Lumen. 
Die Batterie kann bis zu 8 Stunden lang 
halten. 

Rote LED 
leuchtet 

Die rote Sicherheits-LED kann bis zu 15 
Stunden lang leuchten, bevor die 
Batterie leer ist. 

Rote LED blinkt Die rote Sicherheits-LED kann bis zu 25 
Stunden lang blinken, bevor die 
Batterie leer ist. 

 

4. Empfehlungen zu Sicherheit, Wartung und 
Verwendung 
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts alle mitgelieferten 
Unterlagen und Anweisungen. Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das mit 
dem Produkt kompatibel ist. Reinigen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig 
mit einem trockenen Tuch. Zum Reinigen muss das Gerät vom 
Stromnetz getrennt oder ausgeschaltet werden. Halten Sie die 
Anschlüsse des Produkts frei von Staub, Schmutz usw., um eine 
ordnungsgemäße Verbindung zu gewährleisten. Vermeiden Sie 
Beschädigungen des Geräts. Üben Sie keinen übermäßigen Druck 
auf einen Teil des Geräts aus. Wenn das Gerät über ein Kabel 
verfügt, biegen Sie es nicht und ziehen Sie nicht mit übermäßiger 
Kraft daran, um es nicht zu beschädigen. Setzen Sie das Produkt 
nicht einer höheren Luftfeuchtigkeit aus, als für das Produkt 
vorgesehen ist. Wenn das Produkt flüssigkeitsresistent ist, spülen 
Sie es nach jedem Eintauchen oder Gebrauch in Flüssigkeiten mit 
frischem Wasser ab und trocknen Sie es. Bewahren Sie das Produkt 
immer an einem trockenen Ort und vor Feuchtigkeit geschützt auf. 
Halten Sie das Produkt immer von brennbaren Materialien fern und 
setzen Sie es nicht Feuer, Wärmequellen oder extremen 
Temperaturen aus. Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht benutzen, ziehen Sie 
den Netzstecker und bewahren Sie es an einem sauberen, 
trockenen Ort auf, der vor Feuchtigkeit und Schmutz geschützt ist. 
Sollte Wasser in das Gerät eindringen, trennen Sie es sofort von 
allen Stromquellen oder Geräten, an die es angeschlossen ist. 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke als die, für die 
es entwickelt wurde. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie 
sichtbare Mängel feststellen. Öffnen oder demontieren Sie das 
Produkt nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu reparieren. 
Diese Handlungen führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie. Bewahren 
Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 
Recyceln Sie das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen 
Umweltvorschriften. Wenn das Produkt mit einer Batterie 



ausgestattet ist, halten Sie den Ladezustand zwischen 20% und 
80% der Kapazität, um die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu erhalten.  
 
5. Rechtlicher Hinweis   
Atlantis Internacional, S.L. erklärt, dass dieses Produkt mit den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen und allen anderen anwendbaren 
oder durchsetzbaren Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
konform ist. Die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Funktionen 
und Eigenschaften basieren auf von Atlantis Internacional S.L. 
durchgeführten Tests. Der Benutzer ist dafür verantwortlich, das 
Produkt beim Kauf zu untersuchen und zu überprüfen. Atlantis 
Internacional S.L. lehnt jede Verantwortung für persönliche, 
materielle und wirtschaftliche Schäden sowie für Schäden an Ihrem 
Gerät ab, die auf eine falsche Verwendung, einen Missbrauch oder 
eine unsachgemäße Installation des Produkts zurückzuführen sind.   
 
6. Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen 
Geräten    
The CE symbol indicates that electrical and electronic equipment 
must be disposed of separately. This product is designed to be 
disposed of separately at an appropriate waste collection point. Do 
not dispose of it with household waste. If the equipment is battery 
operated, the batteries must be removed and disposed of at a 
separate collection point for this type of waste. If the batteries are 
not removable, do not attempt to remove them, as this must be 
done by a qualified professional. Separate disposal and recycling 
helps to conserve natural resources and prevent harmful 
consequences to human health and the environment that could 
arise from improper disposal. The final price of this product 
includes the cost of the environmental management necessary for 
the correct treatment of the waste generated. For more 
information, please contact the seller or your local waste 
management authority.    
 

 

 
 
 
ITALIANO - MANUALE D'USO 
Luce magnetica multiuso - HDLG01 
 
1. Caratteristiche  
1.1 Caratteristiche tecniche 

Capacità della batteria: 400 mAh  
Durata della batteria: Fino a 8 ore (a seconda dell'utilizzo) 
Batteria: Polimero di litio  
Flusso luminoso: 200 lm (modalità alta) - 500 lm (modalità turbo)  
Grado di protezione: IPX4  
Sistema di adesione: Magnete  
Dimensioni della luce: 6 x 4 x 2,9 cm  
Peso della luce: 53 g  
Materiale: Alluminio + plastica 
Torcia LED: 7W 
LED rosso di sicurezza: 0.2W 
Tempo di ricarica: 3-4h 

 

1.2 Nella confezione 

1 x Luce sportiva multiuso  
1 x Fascia da braccio  
1 x fascia per la testa  
1 x manuale d'uso 
1 x cavo USB 

 

 



1.3 Dettagli del prodotto 
 

 
 
1. Pulsante di 
accensione 
2. Torcia elettrica 
3. Luce rossa di 
sicurezza 

4. Sistema pieghevole a 
clip 
5. Base magnetica 
6. Porta di ricarica USB-
C

 
2. Usage method 

Torcia turbo  Per attivare la torcia turbo 
(500LM), tenere premuto il 
pulsante di accensione per 3 
secondi. Si noti che la modalità 
turbo dura solo 30 secondi. 

Torcia a piena 
poten 

Per accendere la torcia a piena 
potenza (200LM), premere una 
volta il pulsante di accensione. 

Torcia a media 
potenza  

Per accendere la torcia a media 
potenza (100LM), premere due volte 
il pulsante di accensione. 

Torcia a bassa 
potenza  

Per accendere la torcia a bassa 
potenza (50LM), premere tre volte 
il pulsante di accensione. 

LED rosso di 
sicurezza acceso  

Per accendere il LED rosso di 
sicurezza, premere due volte il 
pulsante di accensione. 

LED rosso di 
sicurezza 
lampeggiante 

Per far lampeggiare il LED rosso di 
sicurezza, premere 3 volte il 
pulsante di accensione. 

Capacità di 
rotazione 
completa 

La lanterna cilindrica ha una 
capacità di rotazione di 360 gradi. Il 
sistema di fissaggio ha una capacità 
di movimento di 180 gradi.   

 

3. Durata della batteria 
Modalità Turbo La modalità turbo illumina fino a 500 

lumen, un'intensità luminosa molto 
potente. Per risparmiare energia, il 
dispositivo dispone di un timer di 30 
secondi. Può essere riattivato in 
seguito. 

Torcia a piena 
potenza 

La torcia a piena potenza illumina fino 
a 200 lumen. La batteria può durare 
fino a 2 ore. 

Torcia a media 
potenza 

La torcia a media potenza illumina fino 
a 100 lumen. La batteria può durare 
fino a 4 ore. 

Torcia a bassa 
potenza 

La torcia a bassa potenza illumina fino 
a 50 lumen. La batteria può durare fino 
a 8 ore. 

LED rosso 
acceso 

Il LED rosso di sicurezza si accende fino 
a 15 ore prima che la batteria si 
esaurisca. 

LED rosso 
lampeggiante 

Il LED rosso di sicurezza può 
lampeggiare fino a 25 ore prima che la 
batteria si esaurisca. 

 

4. Raccomandazioni di sicurezza, manutenzione e 
utilizzo 

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere tutta la documentazione e le 
istruzioni fornite. Utilizzare solo accessori compatibili con il 
prodotto. Pulire regolarmente il prodotto con un panno asciutto. 
Durante la pulizia, il prodotto deve essere scollegato o spento. 
Mantenere le porte e i connettori del prodotto puliti da polvere, 
sporcizia, ecc. per garantire un collegamento corretto. Evitare di 
rompere il prodotto. Non esercitare una pressione eccessiva su 
nessuna parte del prodotto. Se il prodotto ha un cavo, non piegarlo 



e non tirarlo con forza eccessiva per evitare di danneggiarlo. Non 
esporre il prodotto a un livello di umidità superiore a quello per cui 
è stato progettato. Se il prodotto è resistente ai liquidi, dopo 
l'immersione o l'uso in liquidi, sciacquare il prodotto con acqua 
fresca e asciugarlo. Conservare sempre il prodotto in un luogo 
asciutto e lontano dall'umidità. Tenere sempre il prodotto lontano 
da materiali infiammabili e non esporlo al fuoco, a fonti di calore o 
a temperature estreme. Quando il prodotto non è in uso, scollegarlo 
e conservarlo in un luogo pulito e asciutto, lontano da umidità e 
sporcizia. Se l'acqua penetra nel prodotto, scollegarlo 
immediatamente da qualsiasi fonte di alimentazione o dispositivo a 
cui è collegato. Non utilizzare il prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli 
per cui è stato progettato. Non utilizzare il prodotto se si notano 
difetti visibili. Non aprire o smontare il prodotto e non tentare di 
ripararlo da soli. Queste azioni invalidano la garanzia. Tenere il 
prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Riciclare il prodotto in 
conformità alle norme e ai regolamenti ambientali locali. Se il 
prodotto è dotato di batteria, mantenere lo stato di carica tra il 
20% e l'80% della sua capacità per preservarne la durata.  
 
5. Nota legale   
Atlantis Internacional, S.L., dichiara che questo prodotto è 
conforme ai requisiti essenziali e a tutte le altre disposizioni 
applicabili o applicabili della Direttiva 2014/53/CE. Le funzioni e le 
caratteristiche descritte nel presente manuale si basano su test 
effettuati da Atlantis Internacional S.L. L'utente è responsabile 
dell'esame e della verifica del prodotto al momento dell'acquisto. 
Atlantis Internacional S.L. declina ogni responsabilità per eventuali 
danni personali, materiali ed economici, nonché per eventuali danni 
al dispositivo, dovuti a uso improprio, abuso o installazione non 
corretta del prodotto.   
 
6. Smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche     
Il simbolo CE indica che le apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche devono essere smaltite separatamente. Questo 
prodotto è stato progettato per essere smaltito separatamente 
presso un punto di raccolta dei rifiuti appropriato. Non smaltirlo 
con i rifiuti domestici. Se l'apparecchiatura funziona a batteria, le 
batterie devono essere rimosse e smaltite in un punto di raccolta 
separato per questo tipo di rifiuti. Se le batterie non sono rimovibili, 
non tentare di rimuoverle, poiché l'operazione deve essere 
eseguita da un professionista qualificato. Lo smaltimento e il 
riciclaggio separati contribuiscono a preservare le risorse naturali 
e a prevenire le conseguenze dannose per la salute umana e 
l'ambiente che potrebbero derivare da uno smaltimento improprio. 
Il prezzo finale di questo prodotto include il costo della gestione 
ambientale necessaria per il corretto trattamento dei rifiuti 
generati. Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il venditore o 
l'autorità locale preposta alla gestione dei rifiuti.    
 
 
 

 
 
 
PORTUGUÊS - MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR 
Luz magnética multiusos - HDLG01 
 
1. Características  
1.1 Características técnicas 
Capacidade da bateria: 400 mAh  
Duração da bateria: Até 8 horas (dependendo da utilização) 
Bateria: Polímero de lítio  
Fluxo luminoso: 200 lm (modo alto) - 500 lm (modo turbo)  
Índice de proteção: IPX4  
Sistema de aderência: Íman  
Dimensões da luz: 6 x 4 x 2,9 cm  
Peso do candeeiro: 53 g  
Material: Alumínio + Plástico 
Lanterna LED: 7W 
LED vermelho de segurança: 0.2W 



Tempo de carregamento: 3-4h 
 

1.2 Na caixa 
1 x Luz desportiva multifunções  
1 x Bracelete para o braço  
1 x Faixa para a cabeça  
1 x Manual do utilizador 
1 x cabo USB 
 

1.3 Detalhes do produto 
 

 
 
1. Botão de alimentação 
2. Lanterna 
3. Luz vermelha de 
segurança 

4. Sistema de clipe 
dobrável 
5. Base magnética 
6. Porta de 
carregamento USB-C 

 
2. Método de utilização 

Lanterna turbo  Para ligar a lanterna turbo 
(500LM), prima sem soltar o botão 
de alimentação durante 3 segundos. 
Note que o modo turbo dura apenas 
30 segundos. 

Lanterna de 
potência máxima  

Para ligar a lanterna na potência 
máxima (200LM), prima uma vez o 
botão de alimentação. 

Lanterna de 
potência média 

Para ligar a lanterna com potência 
média (100 LM), prima duas vezes o 
botão de alimentação. 

Lanterna de baixa 
potência 

Para ligar a lanterna em potência 
baixa (50 LM), prima três vezes o 
botão de alimentação. 

LED vermelho de 
segurança ligado 

Para ligar o LED vermelho de 
segurança, prima duas vezes o 
botão de alimentação. 

Flash do LED 
vermelho de 
segurança 

Para fazer piscar o LED vermelho 
de segurança, prima o botão de 
alimentação 3 vezes. 

Capacidade de 
rotação total 

A lanterna cilíndrica tem uma 
capacidade de rotação de 360 
graus. O sistema de fixação tem 
uma capacidade de movimento de 
180 graus.   

 

3. Duração da bateria 
Modo turbo O modo turbo acende até 500 lúmenes, 

o que constitui uma intensidade de luz 
muito potente. Para poupar energia, o 
aparelho tem um temporizador de 30 
segundos. Pode ser ativado novamente 
em seguida. 

Lanterna de 
potência 
máxima 

A lanterna de potência máxima ilumina 
até 200 lúmenes. A bateria pode durar 
até 2 horas. 

Lanterna de 
potência média 

A lanterna de potência média ilumina 
até 100 lúmenes. A bateria pode durar 
até 4 horas. 

Lanterna de 
baixa potência 

A lanterna de baixa potência ilumina 
até 50 lúmenes. A bateria pode durar 
até 8 horas. 

LED vermelho 
aceso 

O LED vermelho de segurança pode 
acender-se durante 15 horas antes de a 
pilha se esgotar. 

LED vermelho 
intermitente 

O LED vermelho de segurança pode 
piscar durante um máximo de 25 horas 
antes de a pilha se esgotar. 

 

 



4. Recomendações de segurança, manutenção e 
utilização 

Leia toda a documentação e instruções fornecidas antes de utilizar 
o produto. Utilize apenas acessórios compatíveis com o produto. 
Limpe o produto regularmente com um pano seco. O produto tem 
de estar desligado da corrente ou da tomada durante a limpeza. 
Mantenha as portas e os conectores do produto limpos de pó, 
sujidade, etc., para garantir uma ligação correcta. Evitar partir o 
produto. Não aplique pressão excessiva em qualquer parte do 
produto. Se o produto tiver um cabo, não o dobre nem o puxe com 
força excessiva para não o danificar. Não exponha o produto a um 
nível de humidade superior àquele para que foi concebido. Se o 
produto for resistente a líquidos, após qualquer imersão ou 
utilização em líquidos, enxaguar o produto com água fresca e secá-
lo. Manter sempre o produto num local seco e afastado da 
humidade. Mantenha sempre o produto afastado de materiais 
inflamáveis e não o exponha ao fogo, a fontes de calor ou a 
temperaturas extremas. Quando o produto não estiver a ser 
utilizado, desligue-o da tomada e guarde-o num local limpo e seco, 
afastado de humidade e sujidade. Se entrar água no produto, 
desligue-o imediatamente de qualquer fonte de alimentação ou 
dispositivo a que esteja ligado. Não utilize o produto para qualquer 
outro fim que não seja aquele para o qual foi concebido. Não utilize 
o produto se detetar quaisquer defeitos visíveis. Não abrir ou 
desmontar o produto nem tentar repará-lo por si próprio. Estas 
acções invalidam a garantia. Manter o produto fora do alcance das 
crianças. Recicle o produto de acordo com as regras e 
regulamentos ambientais locais. Se o produto incluir uma bateria, 
mantenha o estado de carga entre 20% e 80% da sua capacidade 
para preservar a vida útil da bateria.  
 
5 . Nota legal   
A Atlantis Internacional, S.L, declara que este produto está em 
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e quaisquer outras 
disposições aplicáveis ou executórias da Diretiva 2014/53/CE. As 
funções e características descritas neste manual baseiam-se em 
testes realizados pela Atlantis Internacional S.L. O utilizador é 
responsável por examinar e verificar o produto no momento da 
compra. A Atlantis Internacional S.L. declina toda a 
responsabilidade por qualquer dano pessoal, material, económico, 
bem como por qualquer dano no seu aparelho, devido a uma má 
utilização, abuso ou instalação incorrecta do produto.   
 
6. Eliminação de equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos   
The CE symbol indicates that electrical and electronic equipment 
must be disposed of separately. This product is designed to be 
disposed of separately at an appropriate waste collection point. Do 
not dispose of it with household waste. If the equipment is battery 
operated, the batteries must be removed and disposed of at a 
separate collection point for this type of waste. If the batteries are 
not removable, do not attempt to remove them, as this must be 
done by a qualified professional. Separate disposal and recycling 
helps to conserve natural resources and prevent harmful 
consequences to human health and the environment that could 
arise from improper disposal. The final price of this product 
includes the cost of the environmental management necessary for 
the correct treatment of the waste generated. For more 
information, please contact the seller or your local waste 
management authority.    
 
 



Declaración de Conformidad CE / CE Declaration of 
Conformity / Declaração de conformidade 

Certificamos que el producto descrito a continuación es conforme 
con el marcado CE, cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE y puede 
ser vendido en todos los países que conforman la UE, de acuerdo 
con las siguientes normas europeas:/ We hereby declare that the 
product (s) listed below satisfies the provision for CE-marking, , 
complies with Directive 2014/53/EU and may be sold in all EU 
countries, according to the following European directive(s): 
Certificamos que o produto descrito abaixo tem a marcação CE, 
está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE e pode ser 
vendido em todos os países da UE, de acordo com as seguintes 
normas europeias: 

EN IEC 55015:2019+A11:2020 
EN 61547:2009 
IEC 62321-3-1:2013 
IEC 62321-4:2013+A1:2017 
IEC 62321-5:2013 
IEC 62321-6-2015 
IEC 62321-7-1:2015 
IEC 62321-7-72:2017 
IEC 62321-8-2017 

Artículo/Article/Artigo: HDLG01 
EAN: 8427542134857 

Fabricante / Manufacturer/ Fabricante:  
ATLANTIS INTERNACIONAL, S.L. 
Dirección / Address / Endereço:  
Carrer del Crom, 53, 08907 L'Hospitalet de Llobregat, Barcelona 
(Spain) 
Lugar y fecha de declaración /Place and date of the declaration / 
Lugar e data da declaração 
L’Hospitalet de Llobregat, 16 de abril de 2024 / April 16, 2024 / 16 
de abril de 2024.   

Nico Broder 
General Manager 

Atlantis Internacional SL
Crom 53, 08907 L'Hospitalet de Llobregat, Spain 

care@atlantistelecom.com


